

No. 20-603

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES, PETITIONER,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS,
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF MONTANA AND 14 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N Sanders
Helena, MT 59601
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

TIMOTHY J. LONGFIELD
*Assistant Attorney
General*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Immunity from private suit is an integral part of State sovereignty in American federalism..... 3

II. The Framers reserved the powers under Article I, Section 8 to Congress’s exclusive supervision because they are core federal government powers that require a single administrator 12

III. *Katz* is an aberration which lacks limiting principles, upends traditional abrogation doctrine, has been cabined by the Court, and should not be reexamined and applied in this case 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4, 10, 11
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	17
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dall. 419 (1793)	7, 8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	4
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883)	8
<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	18
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	10, 15

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	3, 11
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	3, 7, 8, 18, 21
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dept. of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	19
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	8, 11
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	2, 20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	9, 13
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	10, 13, 20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	4
Constitution	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	12, 14, 15, 16
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	5

Other Authorities

- 3 J. Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (reprinted 1937) 6, 7
- 3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) (reprinting James Madison, Preface to Debates in the Convention of 1787) 4, 13
- Graham K. Bryant, *The Historical Argument for State Sovereign Immunity in Bankruptcy Proceedings*, 87 Miss. L.J. 49 (2018)..... 5, 11
- Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction § 7.2* (6th ed. 2012) 5, 8
- F. Regis Noel, *A History of the Bankruptcy Law* (1919) 12, 13
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) 3, 6
